

TASMANIA.



1937.

ANNO PRIMO

GEORGII VI. REGIS.

No. 38.

ANALYSIS.

1. Short title.
2. Amendment of 1 Edw. VIII. and 1 Geo. VI. No. 46.
 Section 3.
 Section 6.
 Section 7.
 Section 8.
 Section 10.
 Section 13.
 Section 29.
 First schedule.

AN ACT to amend the *Rates and Charges Recovery Act 1936.* [6 December, 1937.]

A.D.
1937.

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1 This Act may be cited as the *Rates and Charges Recovery Act 1937.*

Short title.

2 The Principal Act is hereby amended—

- I. By inserting the words "the payment whereof is charged on such land" at the end of the definition of "charges" in section three thereof:

Amendment
of 1 Edw.
VIII. and 1
Geo. VI. No.
46.
Section 3.

Rates and Charges Recovery.

- A.D. 1937.
- Section 6. II. As to section six thereof—
- (a) By deleting the words “three times” to “days” in subsection (2) and substituting therefor “in a newspaper and by affixing a copy thereof in a conspicuous position on the property to which the demand relates”; and
- (b) By deleting “that” in the third line of subsection (3) and substituting “the”:
- Section 7. III. By transposing the words “or by” to “jurisdiction” in the last two lines of subsection (2) of section seven thereof to alignment with the commencement of the section:
- Section 8. IV. By deleting—
- (a) “(5)” and substituting “(4)”: and
- (b) “(4)” and substituting “(5)”—
- at the beginning of the fourth and fifth subsections of section eight thereof:
- Section 10. V. By deleting the words “and such land is unoccupied” (at the end of paragraph II.):
- Section 13. VI. As to section thirteen thereof, by expunging paragraph II. of subsection (1) and substituting therefor the following new paragraph II.—
- “II. All sums reasonably expended by the Council for—
- (a) Insurance against fire:
- (b) The repair of any buildings: and
- (c) Other improvements—
- on the land, together with interest thereon at the rate of five pounds per centum per annum from the respective dates of payment until liquidation:”:
- Section 29. VII. By deleting “shall” in the first line of section twenty-nine thereof and substituting “may”: and
- Section 29. VIII. By deleting the words “and the” to “thereof” in the third column of the first schedule thereto.